

**Docket No. 17-874**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**AVERY MILNER,**

**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**MACKENZIE PLUCKERBERG, in his capacity  
as Chief Executive Operator of Squawker, Inc.,**

**Respondent.**

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighteenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**Submitted: January 31, 2019**

**Team No. 23**

**Counsel for Respondent**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... i

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv

**OPINIONS BELOW** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION** ..... 1

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 2

Statement of the Facts ..... 2

Procedural History ..... 3

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 3

**ARGUMENT** ..... 4

Standard of Review ..... 4

I.     **FLAGGING PLAINTIFF’S ACCOUNT DID NOT VIOLATE HIS FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS BECAUSE DEFENDANT IS NOT A STATE ACTOR UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.** ..... 4

    A.     *Defendant is not a state actor because hosting Governor Dunphry’s Squawker account is not a government function.* ..... 6

    B.     *Defendant is not a state actor because the State of Delmont did not coerce him into adopting Squawker’s policies or flagging Plaintiff’s Squawker account.* . . 9

    C.     *Defendant is not a state actor because he did not jointly participate with the State of Delmont when it flagged Plaintiff’s Squawker account.* ..... 11

II.    **DEFENDANT’S SPEECH RESTRICTIONS DO NOT VIOLATE PLAINTIFF’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS BECAUSE THE RELEVANT PROVISION IS A CONTENT-NEUTRAL TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER RESTIRCTION.** . . 13

    A.     *Defendant’s emoji and spamming restrictions are constitutionally valid time, place, and manner restrictions because they are content-neutral.* ..... 14

1.	<i>Defendant’s ban on violent or offensive emoji use is not content-based because its purpose is not to restrict the content or viewpoints Plaintiff may express.</i>	16
2.	<i>Defendant’s ban on spamming behavior is not content-based because its purpose is to maintain a usable platform.</i>	17
B.	<u><i>Defendant’s bans on spamming and violent emoji use constitutionally restrict the time, place, and manner of speech because they are narrowly tailored to serve a significant government interest.</i></u>	18
1.	<i>The Terms and Conditions serve the government’s significant interest in maintaining the forum for public use and preventing excessive noise.</i>	20
2.	<i>The restrictions are narrowly tailored to the government’s interest because they apply only to specific types of speech and in one location.</i>	21
C.	<u><i>Defendant’s Terms and Conditions constitutionally restrict the time, place, and manner of speech because they allow ample alternate channels of communication.</i></u>	22
	<b><u>CONCLUSION</u></b>	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Supreme Court Cases**

*Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.*, 398 U.S. 144 (1970). . . . . 9

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 447 U.S. 242 (1986). . . . . 4

*Blum v. Yaretsky*, 457 U.S. 991 (1982). . . . . 9

*Boos v. Barry*, 485 U.S. 312 (1988). . . . . 16

*Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire*, 315 U.S. 568 (1942). . . . . 15

*City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.*, 475 U.S. 41 (1986). . . . . *passim*

*Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence*, 468 U.S. 288 (1984). . . . . 13, 19, 20, 21

*Evans v. Newton*, 382 U.S. 296 (1966). . . . . 7, 9

*FCC v. Pacifica Found.*, 438 U.S. 726 (1978). . . . . 15, 16, 17

*Flagg Bros. v. Brooks*, 435 U.S. 149 (1978). . . . . 6, 9, 10, 11

*Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.*, 452 U.S. 640 (1981). . . . . 13, 19, 22

*Hudgens v. NLRB*, 424 U.S. 507 (1976). . . . . 6

*Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.*, 419 U.S. 345 (1974). . . . . 7, 8

*Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.*, 457 U.S. 922 (1982). . . . . 5, 11, 12, 13

*Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck*, 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019). . . . . *passim*

*McCullen v. Coakley*, 573 U.S. 464 (2014). . . . . 19

*Members of the City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent*, 466 U.S. 789 (1984). . . . .  
. . . . . 19, 22

*Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis*, 407 U.S. 163 (1972). . . . . 9, 10

*Packingham v. North Carolina*, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017). . . . . 14

*Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC*, 395 U.S. 367 (1969). . . . . 13, 14

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015). . . . . 14, 16, 18

*Rendell-Baker v. Kohn*, 457 U.S. 830 (1982). . . . . 5, 6, 8, 11

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995). . . . .14

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*, 564 U.S. 552 (2011). . . . .14, 16, 18

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781 (1989). . . . . *passim*

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2. . . . . 1

U.S. Const. amend. I. . . . .1

U.S. Const. amend. XIV. . . . .1

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012). . . . .1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012). . . . .1

28 U.S.C. § 1294 (2012). . . . .1

28 U.S.C. § 1254 (2012). . . . .1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2012). . . . .5
